• the valuation methods adopted were appropriate and consistent with those generally applied in the
industry.

On this basis, we consider the valuations for the investment properties are not unreasonable and therefore
appropriate for our analysis.

BDO Corporate Finance (East Coast) Pty Ltd 19

A summary of key capitalisation and discount rates are included below:

Table 14: Capitalisation and discount rates

Property Valuers Name
Fund Share

%
Capitalisation

Rate Discount Rate

Valuation of
BPA’s Interest

$000
108 St George Terrace,
Perth

Savills Valuations
Pty Ltd

50 7.38% 7.50% 162,000

American Express House,
12 Shelley Street, Sydney

CBRE Valuations
Pty Ltd

100 5.50% 7.13% 187,000

680 George Street, Sydney Savills Valuations
Pty Ltd

50 5.75% 6.88% 340,000

50 Goulburn Street, Sydney Savills Valuations
Pty Ltd

50 6.00% 6.88% 25,500

Total Portfolio   714,500
Source: Independent Property Valuations

Table 15: Pro forma statement of financial position

$000 Note 31-Dec-16

Earnings for
the quarter

ended
31-Mar-17

Payment of
the Dec-16

distribution
and an

accrual of
the Mar-17

distribution

Latitude
Landowning

Trust
residual

equity
movement

Property
revaluation

Pro forma
31-Mar-17

Cash and cash equivalents 1,2 42,447  1,314 (2,942)   40,819

Trade and other receivables  6,043   6,043

Total current assets  48,490  1,314 (2,942)  –  –  46,862

108 St. Georges Terrace 3 166,000   (4,000) 162,000
American Express House, 12
Shelley Street 4 178,000   9,000  187,000

Total investment properties  344,000  –  –  –  5,000  349,000
680 George Street and 50
Goulburn Street 5 363,000   2,500 365,500

Latitude Landowning Trust
residual equity value 6 5,405   4,581   9,986

Total investments accounted
for using the equity method  368,405  –  –  4,581 2,500  375,486

Total non-current assets  712,405  –  –  4,581 7,500  724,486

Total assets  760,895  1,314 (2,942)–  4,581 7,500  771,348

Trade and other payables 2 (14,488)  2,942   (11,546)

March distribution accrual  7   (3,677)   (3,677)

Total current liabilities  (14,488) –  (735) –  –  (15,223)

Interest bearing liabilities  (313,054)   (313,054)

Total non-current liabilities  (313,054) –  –  –  –  (313,054)

Total liabilities  (327,542) –  (735) –  –  (328,277)

Net assets  433,353  1,314 (735) 4,581 7,500  443,071
 Source:  Unaudited management accounts for the period ended 31 March 2017, reviewed half year report HY17,

independent property valuation reports and discussions with management.

BDO Corporate Finance (East Coast) Pty Ltd 20

We have made the following adjustments to the reported balance sheet of BPA as at 31 December 2016:

1. We have adjusted the cash balance for the trading profit earned for the quarter ended 31 March
2017.

2. We have adjusted the cash balance for the December 2016 quarter end distribution which was paid